CHAPPER 205.

[Published March 23, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend section three of chapter 14 of the general laws of 1870, entitled an act to provide tax receipt stub-books for town, city and village treasurers, and to repeal chapter 118 of the general laws of 1866, entitled an act to authorize town, city and village treasurers to perform certain duties in reference to tax receipts and certificates.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three of chapter 14 of the gen- Section amenderal laws of 1870, is hereby amended so as to read as ed. follows: Section 3. It shall be the duty of the treas Duty of town urer of each town, city and village in this state, each treasurers. year, to compare the stub-book of receipts with the tax roll of his town, city or village, as to the description of land and other property upon which taxes have or have not been paid, and as to the amount of money received for taxes, and the said treasurer shall certify on such stub-book that he has made such examination, and that the stub-book and tax roll correspond, and the shall return stub-book thus certified shall be returned with the tax stub-book. roll to the county treasurer, who shall file such stub- County clerk book with the county clerk, to be by such clerk filed to present sam and preserved in his office.

Approved March 10, 1874.

CHAPTER 206.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Wrightstown, county of Brown, to borrow money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the town Board of supof Wrightstown, in the county of Brown, state of Wis-ervisors au-horized to bo consin, are hereby authorized to borrow upon the faith row money and credit of said town a sum of money, not exceeding may issue town three thousand dollars, for the purpose of constructing a wagon bridge across the Fox river, in the village of

Wrightstown, near the one now in use, and at a rate of interest not to exceed ten per cent. per annum.

How executed.

Limitation of term of pay-

ment.

Section 2. For the sum or sums of money so borrowed, the said board of supervisors may cause town orders or town bonds to be issued, which orders or bonds shall be signed by the chairman of said town and the town clerk, and be in such denominations as may be thought best by said board, and shall specify the time when each such order or bond shall become due and payable: provided, however, that no such order or bond shall be issued for a longer term or period than three years after the date of the issue.

Provision for payment of such indebtedness.

during the continuance of said loan, levy and raise by a tax upon the taxable property in said town a sum of money sufficient to pay off so much of the principal annually as may fall due, and interest on the whole amount outstanding, and the clerk of said town is here-How collected. by authorized and required in each and every year, during the continuance of said loan, to insert in his roll of said town the amounts aforesaid, and the same shall be collected as other town taxes, and when so collected shall be applied for the purpose herein specified

SECTION 3. The said board of supervisors shall,

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

and to no other.

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the Industrial School for Boys for the current expenses for the year 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sum appropri-atea \$31,000.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty-one thousand dollars in full for the payment of current expenses at the Industrial School for Boys, for the year 1874.

How drawn.

Section 2. All sums for current expenses shall be drawn from the treasury not oftener than quarterly in advance.

How to be used

Section 3. The board of managers are hereby authorized to apply the sum of two thousand nine hun-